
CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

ENERGY CONSERVATION FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

ENERGY CONSERVATION FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

EXPENDITURES

  COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT

     Energy Conservation

      Debt service - principal retirement 2,900,000$      2,900,000$      2,900,000$      $

     Total Energy Conservation 2,900,000        2,900,000        2,900,000        

          TOTAL COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT 2,900,000        2,900,000        2,900,000        

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,900,000        2,900,000        2,900,000        

   Net change in fund balance (2,900,000)       (2,900,000)       (2,900,000)       

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

   Proceeds of notes 2,900,000        2,900,000        2,900,000        

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 2,900,000        2,900,000        2,900,000        

     Net change in fund balance

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR $ $ $ $
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

STREET CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

STREET CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Intergovernmental revenues 1,765,000$     1,765,000$     1,774,006$     9,006$            

     Special assessments 14,241            14,241            

     Miscellaneous revenues 40,000            40,000            22,203            (17,797)           

       TOTAL REVENUES 1,805,000       1,805,000       1,810,450       5,450              

EXPENDITURES

   PUBLIC SAFETY

     Traffic Lights

      Personal services 273,518          271,088          261,092          9,996              

      Fringe benefits 95,120            97,550            97,077            473                 

      Operation and maintenance 139,900          139,900          135,936          3,964              

     Total Traffic Lights 508,538          508,538          494,105          14,433            

          TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY 508,538          508,538          494,105          14,433            

   HIGHWAYS AND STREETS

     Street

      Personal services 996,830          961,530          898,164          63,366            

      Fringe benefits 301,773          337,073          331,161          5,912              

      Operation and maintenance 387,640          387,640          317,329          70,311            

     Total Street 1,686,243       1,686,243       1,546,654       139,589          

 

          TOTAL HIGHWAYS AND STREETS 1,686,243       1,686,243       1,546,654       139,589          

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,194,781       2,194,781       2,040,759       154,022          

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures (389,781)         (389,781)         (230,309)         159,472          

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

   Transfers-in 312,000          312,000          312,000          

  Other financing sources 8,339              

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 312,000          312,000          320,339          

     Net change in fund balance (77,781)           (77,781)           90,030            167,811          

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 45,733            45,733            45,733            

FUND BALANCE  AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 38,521            38,521            38,521            

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 6,473$            6,473$            174,284$        167,811$        

121



CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

STATE HIGHWAY FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

STATE HIGHWAY FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Intergovernmental revenues 143,500$          143,500$          143,838$          338$                     

       TOTAL REVENUES 143,500            143,500            143,838            338                       

EXPENDITURES

   HIGHWAYS AND STREETS

     State Highway

      Operation and maintenance 494,862            494,862            450,617            44,245                   

     Total State Highway 494,862            494,862            450,617            44,245                   

          TOTAL HIGHWAYS AND STREETS 494,862            494,862            450,617            44,245                   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 494,862            494,862            450,617            44,245                   

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures (351,362)           (351,362)           (306,779)           44,583                   

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

   Transfers-in 175,000            175,000            175,000            

   Other financing sources 26,510              26,510                   

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 175,000            175,000            201,510            26,510                   

     Net change in fund balance (176,362)           (176,362)           (105,269)           71,093                   

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 39,039              39,039              39,039              

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 137,323            137,323            137,323            

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR $ $ 71,093$            71,093$                 
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

FIRE PENSION FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

FIRE PENSION FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Taxes 216,500$         216,500$         211,783$         (4,717)$                 

     Intergovernmental revenues 25,000             25,000             32,616             7,616                    

        TOTAL REVENUES 241,500           241,500           244,399           2,899                    

EXPENDITURES

   PUBLIC SAFETY

     Fire Pension

      Fringe benefits 175,000           175,000           175,000           

      Operation and maintenance 5,300               5,300               4,525               775                       

      Debt service - principal retirement 43,334             43,334             43,333             1                           

      Interest 21,666             11,725             11,725             

     Total Fire Pension 245,300           235,359           234,583           776                       

         TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY 245,300           235,359           234,583           776                       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 245,300           235,359           234,583           776                       

   Net change in fund balance (3,800)              6,141               9,816               3,675                    

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 38,970             38,970             38,970             

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 35,170$           45,111$           48,786$           3,675$                  
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

POLICE PENSION FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

POLICE PENSION FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Taxes 216,500$         216,500$         211,783$         (4,717)$                 

     Intergovernmental revenues 25,000             25,000             32,616             7,616                    

        TOTAL REVENUES 241,500           241,500           244,399           2,899                    

EXPENDITURES

   PUBLIC SAFETY

     Police Pension

      Fringe benefits 200,000           200,000           200,000           

      Operation and maintenance 5,300               5,300               4,523               777                       

      Debt service - principal retirement 11,726             21,667             21,667             

      Interest 5,682               5,863               5,863               

     Total Police Pension 222,708           232,830           232,053           777                       

         TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY 222,708           232,830           232,053           777                       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 222,708           232,830           232,053           777                       

   Net change in fund balance 18,792             8,670               12,346             3,676                    

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 37,009             37,009             37,009             

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 55,801$           45,679$           49,355$           3,676$                  
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

HEALTH GRANT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

HEALTH GRANT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Intergovernmental revenues 7,700$              7,700$              38,758$            31,058$                

     Charges for services 295,284            274,708            197,973            (76,735)                 

        TOTAL REVENUES 302,984            282,408            236,731            (45,677)                 

EXPENDITURES

   HEALTH

     Child and Family Health Services

      Personal services 52,636              60,936              59,760              1,176                    

      Fringe benefits 15,051              16,680              16,356              324                       

      Operation and maintenance 31,889              31,889              31,359              530                       

     Total Child and Family Health Services 99,576              109,505            107,475            2,030                    

     Infant Mortality Program

      Personal services 97,791              96,491              92,043              4,448                    

      Fringe benefits 48,149              32,520              29,875              2,645                    

      Operation and maintenance 30,897              30,897              24,869              6,028                    

     Total Infant Mortality Program 176,837            159,908            146,786            13,122                  

     Community Readiness Initiative

      Personal services 7,448                7,448                4,445                3,003                    

      Fringe benefits 1,740                1,740                1,342                398                       

     Total Community Readiness Initiative 9,188                9,188                5,787                3,401                    

     Public Health Emergency Preparedness

      Personal services 24,928              14,928              11,188              3,740                    

      Fringe benefits 6,039                3,279                2,103                1,176                    

      Operation and maintenance 12,583              12,583              7,829                4,754                    

     Total Public Health Emergency Preparedness 43,550              30,790              21,120              9,670                    

             TOTAL HEALTH 329,151            309,391            281,168            28,223                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 329,151            309,391            281,168            28,223                  

     Net change in fund balance (26,167)             (26,983)             (44,437)             (17,454)                 

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 840                   840                   840                   

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 26,146              26,146              26,146              

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) AT END OF YEAR 819$                 3$                     (17,451)$           (17,454)$               
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

MUNICIPAL MOTOR VEHICLE TAX FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

MUNICIPAL MOTOR VEHICLE TAX FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

   Taxes 856,000$         856,000$         873,822$         17,822$                

   Miscellaneous revenues 5,000               5,000                    

       TOTAL REVENUES 856,000           856,000           878,822           22,822                  

EXPENDITURES

   HIGHWAYS AND STREETS

     Municipal Motor Vehicle Tax

      Operation and maintenance 2,900               2,900               461                  2,439                    

      Capital outlay 766,111           766,111           491,691           274,420                

      Principal retirement 417,659           417,659           417,658           1                           

      Interest 52,717             52,717             52,717             

     Total Municipal Motor

     Vehicle Tax 1,239,387        1,239,387        962,527           276,860                

          TOTAL HIGHWAYS & STREETS 1,239,387        1,239,387        962,527           276,860                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,239,387        1,239,387        962,527           276,860                

     Net change in fund balance (383,387)          (383,387)          (83,705)            299,682                

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 169,415           169,415           169,415           

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 213,972           213,972           213,972           

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR $ $ 299,682$         299,682$              
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

BLOCK GRANT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

BLOCK GRANT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

 REVENUES

    Intergovernmental revenues 1,131,633$      1,109,317$      639,978$         (469,339)$             

    Miscellaneous revenues 12,000             12,000             26,033             14,033                  

       TOTAL REVENUES 1,143,633        1,121,317        666,011           (455,306)               

 EXPENDITURES
   COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT
     Administration

      Personal services 60,627             73,127             72,884             243                       

      Fringe benefits 17,695             24,337             23,922             415                       

      Operation and maintenance 47,601             42,494             12,531             29,963                  

     Total Administration 125,923           139,958           109,337           30,621                  

     Economic Development

      Operation and maintenance 102,225           102,225           8,988               93,237                  

     Total Economic Development 102,225           102,225           8,988               93,237                  

     Public Facilities

      Capital outlay 221,798           221,798           174,648           47,150                  

     Total Public Facilities 221,798           221,798           174,648           47,150                  

     Rehab/Operations

      Personal services 64,769             59,769             58,089             1,680                    

      Fringe benefits 24,543             20,543             19,027             1,516                    

      Operation and maintenance 164,120           164,120           145,535           18,585                  

     Total Rehab/Operations 253,432           244,432           222,651           21,781                  

     Code Enforcement

      Personal services 171,116           129,481           126,169           3,312                    

      Fringe benefits 60,904             54,654             53,801             853                       

     Total Code Enforcement 232,020           184,135           179,970           4,165                    

     Public Service

      Personal services 27,246             33,941             33,087             854                       

      Fringe benefits 10,116             10,116             9,759               357                       

      Operation and maintenance 36,138             76,448             37,190             39,258                  

     Total Public Service 73,500             120,505           80,036             40,469                  

         TOTAL COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT 1,008,898        1,013,053        775,630           237,423                

 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,008,898        1,013,053        775,630           237,423                

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures 134,735           108,264           (109,619)          (217,883)               

(Continued on subsequent page)
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

BLOCK GRANT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

BLOCK GRANT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

  Advances- in 68,965             68,965                  

  Advances - out (41,937)            (41,937)            (41,937)            

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (41,937)            (41,937)            27,028             68,965                  

     Net change in fund balance 92,798             66,327             (82,591)            (148,918)               

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 93,226             93,226             93,226             

FUND (DEFICIT) AT BEGINNING OF YEAR (93,225)            (93,225)            (93,225)            

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) AT END OF YEAR 92,799$           66,328$           (82,590)$          (148,918)$             
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

C.H.I.P. GRANT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

C.H.I.P. GRANT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

 REVENUES

    Intergovernmental revenues 205,912$         205,912$         182,617$         (23,295)$               

    Charges for services 71                    71                         

    Miscellaneous revenues 22,525             22,525                  

       TOTAL REVENUES 205,912           205,912           205,213           (699)                      

 EXPENDITURES

   COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT
     Chip Grant

      Personal services 15,140             28,182             28,097             85                         

      Fringe benefits 4,720               8,236               8,084               152                       

      Operation and maintenance 132,212           192,011           189,114           2,897                    

     Total Chip Grant 152,072           228,429           225,295           3,134                    

         TOTAL COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT 152,072           228,429           225,295           3,134                    

     Net change in fund balance 53,840             (22,517)            (20,082)            2,435                    

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 53,840             53,840             53,840             

FUND (DEFICIT) AT BEGINNING OF YEAR (18,337)            (18,337)            (18,337)            

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) AT END OF YEAR 89,343$           12,986$           15,421$           2,435$                  
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

CHESTNUT COMMONS TAX INCREMENT FINANCING FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

CHESTNUT COMMONS TAX INCREMENT FINANCING FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

  Taxes 973,000$         903,400$         903,479$         79$                       

       TOTAL REVENUES 973,000           903,400           903,479           79                         

EXPENDITURES

   COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT

     Chestnut Commons Permanent Imp.

      Operation and maintenance 1,061,458        1,061,458        148,791           912,667                

       Debt service - principal retirement 215,000           215,000           215,000           

      Interest 102,615           102,615           102,615           

     Total Chestnut Commons Permanent Imp. 1,379,073        1,379,073        466,406           912,667                

          TOTAL COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT 1,379,073        1,379,073        466,406           912,667                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,379,073        1,379,073        466,406           912,667                

     Net change in fund balance (406,073)          (475,673)          437,073           912,746                

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,366,972        1,366,972        1,366,972        

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 960,899$         891,299$         1,804,045$      912,746$              
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

MUNI COURT TECHNOLOGY FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

MUNI COURT TECHNOLOGY FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Fines and forfeitures 170,000$         159,660$         159,658$         (2)$                        

       TOTAL REVENUES 170,000 159,660 159,658 (2)

EXPENDITURES

   GENERAL GOVERNMENT

     Muni Court Technology

      Personal services 58,500             58,500             41,907             16,593                  

      Fringe benefits 20,011             20,011             14,532             5,479                    

      Operation and maintenance 118,500           118,500           87,460             31,040                  

     Total Muni Court Technology 197,011           197,011           143,899           53,112                  

         TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 197,011           197,011           143,899           53,112                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 197,011           197,011           143,899           53,112                  

     Net change in fund balance (27,011)            (37,351)            15,759             53,110                  

     Adjustments for prior year encumbrances 3,248               3,248               3,248               

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 155,316           155,316           155,316           

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 131,553$         121,213$         174,323$         53,110$                
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

MUNI COURT SECURITY FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

MUNI COURT SECURITY FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Fines and forfeitures 215,000$         215,000$         211,726$         (3,274)$                 

       TOTAL REVENUES 215,000           215,000           211,726           (3,274)                   

EXPENDITURES

   GENERAL GOVERNMENT

     Muni Court Security

      Personal services 158,251           187,606           186,477           1,129                    

      Fringe benefits 42,909             52,182             51,839             343                       

      Operation and maintenance 30,250             29,850             15,596             14,254                  

     Total Muni Court Security 231,410           269,638           253,912           15,726                  

         TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 231,410           269,638           253,912           15,726                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 231,410           269,638           253,912           15,726                  

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures (16,410)            (54,638)            (42,186)            12,452                  

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

     Transfers-in 7,100               44,376             25,000             (19,376)                 

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 7,100               44,376             25,000             (19,376)                 

     Net change in fund balance (9,310)              (10,262)            (17,186)            (6,924)                   

     Adjustments for prior year encumbrances 1,432               1,432               1,432               

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 8,830               8,830               8,830               

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 952$                $ (6,924)$            (6,924)$                 
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

MUNICIPAL COURT CONSTRUCTION / IMPROVEMENT  FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

MUNICIPAL COURT CONSTRUCTION / IMPROVEMENT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Fines and forfeitures 525,000$         525,000$         488,872$         (36,128)$               

       TOTAL REVENUES 525,000           525,000           488,872           (36,128)                 

EXPENDITURES

   GENERAL GOVERNMENT

     Muni Court Constr/Imp

      Debt service - principal retirement 300,000           395,000           395,000           

      Interest 288,879           130,381           130,380           1                           

     Total Muni Court Constr/Imp 588,879           525,381           525,380           1                           

         TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 588,879           525,381           525,380           1                           

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 588,879           525,381           525,380           1                           

     Net change in fund balances (63,879)            (381)                 (36,508)            (36,127)                 

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 66,502             66,502             66,502             

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 2,623$             66,121$           29,994$           (36,127)$               
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

SPECIAL PARKING FINES FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

SPECIAL PARKING FINES FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Fines and forfeitures 2,200$             2,200$             1,546$             (654)$                    

       TOTAL REVENUES 2,200               2,200               1,546               (654)                      

EXPENDITURES

   GENERAL GOVERNMENT

     Special Parking Fines

      Operation and maintenance 1,000               79                    921                       

      Capital outlay 10,000             1,809               8,191                    

     Total Special Parking Fines 11,000             1,888               9,112                    

         TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 11,000             1,888               9,112                    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 11,000             1,888               9,112                    

     Net change in fund balance 2,200               (8,800)              (342)                 8,458                    

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 27,018             27,018             27,018             

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 29,218$           18,218$           26,676$           8,458$                  

134



CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

LEGAL RESEARCH & COURT COMPUTERIZATION FUND - LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

LEGAL RESEARCH & COURT COMPUTERIZATION FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Fines and forfeitures 51,000$           51,000$           47,865$           (3,135)$                 

       TOTAL REVENUES 51,000             51,000             47,865             (3,135)                   

EXPENDITURES

   GENERAL GOVERNMENT

     Legal Research & Court Computerization

      Personal services 29,025             29,025             20,764             8,261                    

      Fringe benefits 10,287             10,287             7,497               2,790                    

      Operation and maintenance 41,450             41,450             26,978             14,472                  

     Total Legal Research & Court Comp. 80,762             80,762             55,239             25,523                  

         TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 80,762             80,762             55,239             25,523                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 80,762             80,762             55,239             25,523                  

     Net change in fund balance (29,762)            (29,762)            (7,374)              22,388                  

     Adjustments for prior year encumbrances 560                  560                  560                  

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 93,824             93,824             93,824             

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 64,622$           64,622$           87,010$           22,388$                
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

SPECIAL COURT MAINTENANCE FUND - LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

SPECIAL COURT MAINTENANCE FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Fines and forfeitures 30,000$           30,000$           30,964$           964$                     

       TOTAL REVENUES 30,000             30,000             30,964             964                       

EXPENDITURES

   GENERAL GOVERNMENT

     Special Court Maintenance

      Operation and maintenance 29,400             29,400             28,456             944                       

     Total Special Court Maintenance 29,400             29,400             28,456             944                       

          TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 29,400             29,400             28,456             944                       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 29,400             29,400             28,456             944                       

     Net change in fund balance 600                  600                  2,508               1,908                    

     Adjustments for prior year encumbrances 3,620               3,620               3,620               

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 22,131             22,131             22,131             

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 26,351$           26,351$           28,259$           1,908$                  
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

MUNI COURT SPECIAL COLLECTIONS FUND - LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

MUNI COURT SPECIAL COLLECTIONS FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Fines and forfeitures 97,000$           97,000$           95,761$           (1,239)$                 

       TOTAL REVENUES 97,000             97,000             95,761             (1,239)                   

EXPENDITURES

   GENERAL GOVERNMENT

     Special Collections

       Personal services 76,972             77,922             77,695             227                       

       Fringe benefits 35,250             38,491             38,379             112                       

      Operation and maintenance 2,800               2,800               1,936               864                       

     Total Special Collections 115,022           119,213           118,010           1,203                    

          TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 115,022           119,213           118,010           1,203                    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 115,022           119,213           118,010           1,203                    

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures (18,022)            (22,213)            (22,249)            (36)                        

OTHER FINANCING (USES)

  Advances out (18,000)            (18,000)            

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING (USES) (18,000)            (18,000)            

     Net change in fund balance (18,022)            (40,213)            (40,249)            (36)                        

     Adjustments for prior year encumbrances 1,602               1,602               1,602               

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 90,366             90,366             90,366             

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 73,946$           51,755$           51,719$           (36)$                      
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

FOOD SERVICE OPERATIONS FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

FOOD SERVICE OPERATIONS FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Licenses and permits 40,000$           41,480$           41,481$           1$                         

       TOTAL REVENUES 40,000             41,480             41,481             1                           

EXPENDITURES

   HEALTH

     Food Service

      Personal services 33,827             37,399             37,294             105                       

      Fringe benefits 11,185             13,000             12,864             136                       

      Operation and maintenance 5,605               692                  340                  352                       

     Total Food Service 50,617             51,091             50,498             593                       

            TOTAL HEALTH 50,617             51,091             50,498             593                       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 50,617             51,091             50,498             593                       

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures (10,617)            (9,611)              (9,017)              594                       

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

  Advances- in 7,000               7,000               7,000               

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 7,000               7,000               7,000               

     Net change in fund balance (3,617)              (2,611)              (2,017)              594                       

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 3,871               3,871               3,871               

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 254$                1,260$             1,854$             594$                     

138



CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

DENTAL HEALTH GRANT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

DENTAL HEALTH GRANT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Intergovernmental revenues 65,400$           52,900$           52,901$           1$                         

       TOTAL REVENUES 65,400             52,900             52,901             1                           

EXPENDITURES

   HEALTH

     Dental Sealant Program

      Personal services 33,735             33,735             27,412             6,323                    

      Fringe benefits 6,141               6,141               4,989               1,152                    

      Operation and maintenance 34,600             34,600             4,581               30,019                  

     Total Dental Sealant Program 74,476             74,476             36,982             37,494                  

             TOTAL HEALTH 74,476             74,476             36,982             37,494                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 74,476             74,476             36,982             37,494                  

     Net change in fund balance (9,076)              (21,576)            15,919             37,495                  

     Adjustments for prior year encumbrances 300                  300                  300                  

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 31,732             31,732             31,732             

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 22,956$           10,456$           47,951$           37,495$                

139



CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

HOUSEHOLD SEWAGE DISPOSAL PERMIT FEE FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

HOUSEHOLD SEWAGE DISPOSAL PERMIT FEE FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Licenses and permits $ $ 200$                200$                     

       TOTAL REVENUES 200                  200                       

     Net change in fund balance 200                  200                       

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 4,900               4,900               4,900               

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 4,900$             4,900$             5,100$             200$                     
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

MANUFACTURED HOME/PARK PLACEMENT FEE FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

MANUFACTURED HOME/PARK PLACEMENT FEE FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Licenses and permits $ $ 1,050$             (500)$                    

       TOTAL REVENUES 1,050               1,050                    

     Net change in fund balance 1,050               1,050                    

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 6,756               6,756               6,756               

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 6,756$             6,756$             7,806$             1,050$                  
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

SPECIAL TRAFFIC MAGISTRATE FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

SPECIAL TRAFFIC MAGISTRATE FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Fines and forfeitures 43,000$           46,453$           37,162$           (9,291)$            

       TOTAL REVENUES 43,000             46,453             37,162             (9,291)              

EXPENDITURES

   GENERAL GOVERNMENT

     Special Traffic Magistrate

      Personal services 40,434             45,734             45,187             547                  

      Fringe benefits 7,360               8,340               8,224               116                  

      Operating & maintenance 6,625               6,625               5,239               1,386               

     Total Special Traffic Magistrate 54,419             60,699             58,650             2,049               

         TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 54,419             60,699             58,650             2,049               

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 54,419             60,699             58,650             2,049               

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures (11,419)            (14,246)            (21,488)            (7,242)              

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

  Transfers- in 10,000             10,000             18,000             8,000               

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 10,000             10,000             18,000             8,000               

     Net change in fund balance (1,419)              (4,246)              (3,488)              758                  

     Adjustments for prior year encumbrances 873                  873                  873                  

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 3,373               3,373               3,373               

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 2,827$             -$                     758$                758$                
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

SWIMMING POOL INSPECTION FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

SWIMMING POOL INSPECTION FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

      Licenses and permits 4,200$             4,200$             3,759$             (441)$                    

       TOTAL REVENUES 4,200               4,200               3,759               (441)                      

EXPENDITURES

   HEALTH

     Swimming Pool Inspection

      Personal services 2,927               3,325               3,291               34                         

      Fringe benefits 1,235               1,185               1,092               93                         

      Operation and maintenance 114                  114                  

     Total Swimming Pool Inspection 4,162               4,624               4,497               127                       

            TOTAL HEALTH 4,162               4,624               4,497               127                       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,162               4,624               4,497               127                       

     Net change in fund balance 38                    (424)                 (738)                 (314)                      

     Adjustments for prior year encumbrances 216                  216                  216                  

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 6,246               6,246               6,246               

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 6,500$             6,038$             5,724$             (314)$                    
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Fines and forfeitures 31,000$           81,900$           81,974$           74$                       

       TOTAL REVENUES 31,000             81,900             81,974             74                         

EXPENDITURES

   PUBLIC SAFETY

     Law Enforcement

      Operation and maintenance 50,600             81,510             79,125             2,385                    

      Capital outlay 32,900             8,990               8,990                    

     Total Law Enforcement 83,500             90,500             79,125             11,375                  

          TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY 83,500             90,500             79,125             11,375                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 83,500             90,500             79,125             11,375                  

     Net change in fund balance (52,500)            (8,600)              2,849               11,449                  

     Adjustments for prior year encumbrances 4,460               4,460               4,460               

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 48,739             48,739             48,739             

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 699$                44,599$           56,048$           11,449$                
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

MANDATORY DRUG FINE FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

MANDATORY DRUG FINE FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

   Fines and forfeitures 1,500$             7,700$             7,795$             95$                       

       TOTAL REVENUES 1,500               7,700               7,795               95                         

EXPENDITURES

   PUBLIC SAFETY

     Mandatory Drug Fine

      Operation and maintenance 5,000               5,000               5,000                    

     Total Mandatory Drug Fine 5,000               5,000               5,000                    

          TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY 5,000               5,000               5,000                    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,000               5,000               5,000                    

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues over

       expenditures (3,500)              2,700               7,795               5,095                    

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 7,335               7,335               7,335               

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 3,835$             10,035$           15,130$           5,095$                  
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

INDIGENT DRIVERS ALCOHOL TREATMENT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

INDIGENT DRIVERS ALCOHOL TREATMENT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

   Fines and forfeitures 88,000$           81,800$           72,227$           (9,573)$                 

   Intergovernmental revenues 10,953             10,953                  

   Interest earnings 3,154               3,154                    

       TOTAL REVENUES 88,000             81,800             86,334             4,534                    

EXPENDITURES

   GENERAL GOVERNMENT

     Indigent Drivers Alcohol Treatment

      Operation and maintenance 190,000           190,000           37,687             152,313                

     Total Indigent Drivers

     Alcohol Treatment 190,000           190,000           37,687             152,313                

        TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 190,000           190,000           37,687             152,313                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 190,000           190,000           37,687             152,313                

     Net change in fund balance (102,000)          (108,200)          48,647             156,847                

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 360,506           360,506           360,506           

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 258,506$         252,306$         409,153$         156,847$              
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

ALCOHOL ENFORCEMENT AND EDUCATION FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

ALCOHOL ENFORCEMENT AND EDUCATION FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Fines and forfeitures $ 3,300$             3,322$             22$                       

       TOTAL REVENUES 3,300               3,322               22                         

     Net change in fund balance 3,300               3,322               22                         

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 30,541             30,541             30,541             

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 30,541$           33,841$           33,863$           22$                       

147



CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

POLICE LEVY FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

POLICE LEVY FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Taxes 3,220,000$      3,410,000$      3,413,812$      3,812$                  

     Intergovernmental revenues 55,000             20,400             20,412             12                         

     Interest earnings 33                    33                         

     Miscellaneous revenues 40,000             61,600             61,665             65                         

        TOTAL REVENUES 3,315,000        3,492,000        3,495,922        3,922                    

EXPENDITURES

   PUBLIC SAFETY

     Police Levy

      Personal services 2,529,533        2,346,283        2,307,819        38,464                  

      Fringe benefits 812,907           841,157           826,293           14,864                  

      Operation and maintenance 423,900           469,984           443,430           26,554                  

      Capital outlay 80,000             75,923             4,077                    

     Total Police Levy 3,766,340        3,737,424        3,653,465        83,959                  

         TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY 3,766,340        3,737,424        3,653,465        83,959                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,766,340        3,737,424        3,653,465        83,959                  

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures (451,340)          (245,424)          (157,543)          87,881                  

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

   Other financing sources 125,000           155,800           155,825           25                         

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 125,000           155,800           155,825           25                         

     Net change in fund balance (326,340)          (89,624)            (1,718)              87,906                  

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 58,484             58,484             58,484             

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 630,098           630,098           630,098           

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 362,242$         598,958$         686,864$         87,906$                
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

WAGNER TRUST FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

WAGNER TRUST FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Contributions 4,000$             3,205$             3,205$             $

 

       TOTAL REVENUES 4,000               3,205               3,205               

EXPENDITURES

   CULTURE AND RECREATION

     Wagner Trust

      Operating and maintenance 6,000               6,000               5,535               465                       

     Total Wagner Trust 6,000               6,000               5,535               465                       

        TOTAL CULTURE AND RECREATION 6,000               6,000               5,535               465                       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,000               6,000               5,535               465                       

     Net change in fund balance (2,000)              (2,795)              (2,330)              465                       

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 2,353               2,353               2,353               

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 353$                (442)$               23$                  465$                     
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

FINDLEY TRUST FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

FINDLEY TRUST FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Contributions 55,000$           59,900$           59,954$           54$                       

 

       TOTAL REVENUES 55,000             59,900             59,954             54                         

EXPENDITURES

   CULTURE AND RECREATION

     Findley Trust

      Personal services 80,000             51,525             45,640             5,885                    

      Fringe benefits 5,550               19,785             17,876             1,909                    

      Operation and maintenance 85,670             85,670             75,886             9,784                    

      Capital outlay 40,000             40,000             40,000             

     Total Findley Trust 211,220           196,980           179,402           17,578                  

        TOTAL CULTURE AND RECREATION 211,220           196,980           179,402           17,578                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 211,220           196,980           179,402           17,578                  

     Net change in fund balance (156,220)          (137,080)          (119,448)          17,632                  

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 8,849               8,849               8,849               

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 274,335           274,335           274,335           

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 126,964$         146,104$         163,736$         17,632$                
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

CEMETERY MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

CEMETERY MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Charges for services 78,000$           81,327$           78,997$           (2,330)$                 

 

       TOTAL REVENUES 78,000             81,327             78,997             (2,330)                   

EXPENDITURES

   HEALTH

     Cemetery Maintenance

     and Improvement

      Personal services 23,210             26,110             25,822             288                       

      Fringe benefits 7,898               8,423               8,282               141                       

      Operation and maintenance 64,375             65,745             57,979             7,766                    

      Capital outlay 65,000             63,630             63,555             75                         

     Total Cemetery Maintenance

     and Improvement 160,483 163,908 155,638 8,270

        TOTAL HEALTH 160,483           163,908           155,638           8,270                    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 160,483           163,908           155,638           8,270                    

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures (82,483)            (82,581)            (76,641)            5,940                    

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

    Transfer-in 72,245             72,245             72,245             

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 72,245             72,245             72,245             

     Net change in fund balance (10,238)            (10,336)            (4,396)              5,940                    

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 1,175               1,175               1,175               

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 9,163               9,163               9,163               

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 100$                2$                    5,942$             5,940$                  

151



CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

NEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION PROGRAM GRANT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

NEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION PROGRAM GRANT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

    Intergovernmental revenues 60,055$            117,344$          90,186$            (27,158)$               

     Miscellaneous revenues 161                  161                       

       TOTAL REVENUES 60,055              117,344            90,347              (26,997)                 

EXPENDITURES

   COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT

     Neighborhood Stability

      Personal services 1,430               3,138               2,754               384                       

      Fringe benefits 498                  1,790               1,298               492                       

      Operation and maintenance 445                  445                  427                  18                         

     Total Neighborhood Stability 2,373               5,373               4,479               894                       

     Neighborhood Stabilization - Rehab

      Operation and maintenance 11,912              11,912              2,055               9,857                    

     Total Neighborhood Stabilization - Rehab 11,912              11,912              2,055               9,857                    

     Neighborhood Stabilization - Demolition

      Operation and maintenance 5,124               59,459              30,155              29,304                  

     Total Neighborhood Stabilization - Demolition 5,124               59,459              30,155              29,304                  

     Neighborhood Stabilization - Land Bank

      Operation and maintenance 21,737              21,737              5,756               15,981                  

     Total Neighborhood Stabilization - Land Bank 21,737              21,737              5,756               15,981                  

            TOTAL COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT 41,146              98,481              42,445              56,036                  

(Continued on subsequent page)
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

NEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION PROGRAM GRANT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

NEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION PROGRAM GRANT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 41,146              98,481              42,445              56,036                  

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures 18,909              18,863              47,902              29,039                  

OTHER FINANCING (USES)

  Other financing sources 551                  551                       

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING (USES) 551                  551                       

     Net change in fund balance 18,909              18,863              48,453              29,590                  

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 3,096               3,096               3,096               

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) AT BEGINNING OF YEAR (21,959)            (21,959)            (21,959)            

 FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) AT END OF YEAR 46$                  $ 29,590$            29,590$                
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

NEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION PROGRAM 3 GRANT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

NEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION PROGRAM 3 FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Miscellaneous revenues 20,000$           20,000$           54$                  (19,946)$               

       TOTAL REVENUES 20,000             20,000             54                    (19,946)                 

EXPENDITURES

   COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT

     NSP 3 - Demolition

      Operation and maintenance 20,000             31,183             30,466             717                       

       Total NSP 3 - Demolition 20,000             31,183             30,466             717                       

     NSP 3 - Administration

      Operation and maintenance 1,299               491                  808                       

       Total NSP 3 - Administration 1,299               491                  808                       

            TOTAL COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT 20,000             32,482             30,957             1,525                    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 20,000             32,482             30,957             1,525                    

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures (12,482)            (30,903)            (18,421)                 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

  Advances in 12,504             12,504                  

  Other financing sources 10,323             16,241             5,918                    

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 10,323             28,745             18,422                  

     Net change in fund balance (2,159)              (2,158)              1                           

FUND (DEFICIT) AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 2,159               2,159               2,159               

 FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) AT END OF YEAR 2,159$             $ 1$                    1$                         
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

SPECIAL PROBATION FUND - LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

SPECIAL PROBATION FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Fines and forfeitures 50,000$            50,000$            46,096$            (3,904)$                 

       TOTAL REVENUES 50,000              50,000              46,096              (3,904)                   

EXPENDITURES

   GENERAL GOVERNMENT

     Special Probation

      Personal services 32,426              32,426              25,239              7,187                    

      Fringe benefits 11,154              11,154              9,591               1,563                    

      Operating & maintenance 29,650              29,650              22,744              6,906                    

     Total Special Probation 73,230              73,230              57,574              15,656                  

         TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 73,230              73,230              57,574              15,656                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 73,230              73,230              57,574              15,656                  

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (23,230)            (23,230)            (11,478)            11,752                  

OTHER FINANCING (USES)

      Advances - out (25,000)            (25,000)            

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING (USES) (25,000)            (25,000)            

     Net change in fund balance (23,230)            (48,230)            (36,478)            11,752                  

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 11,282              11,282              11,282              

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 159,905            159,905            159,905            

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 147,957$          122,957$          134,709$          11,752$                
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Taxes 1,563,000$      1,559,250$      1,559,269$      19$                       

     Intergovernmental revenues 330,000           448,900           448,992           92                         

     Miscellaneous revenues 4,800               4,885               85                         

       TOTAL REVENUES 1,893,000        2,012,950        2,013,146        196                       

EXPENDITURES

   DEBT SERVICE

     General Bond Retirement

      Operation and maintenance 72,000             72,000             50,159             21,841                  

      Principal retirement 1,500,450        1,606,905        1,606,905        

      Interest 368,741           421,517           421,517           

     Total General Bond Retirement 1,941,191        2,100,422        2,078,581        21,841                  

           TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 1,941,191        2,100,422        2,078,581        21,841                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,941,191        2,100,422        2,078,581        21,841                  

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures (48,191)            (87,472)            (65,435)            22,037                  

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

  Proceeds of note premiums 20,247             20,247             

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 20,247             20,247             

     Net change in fund balance (48,191)            (67,225)            (45,188)            22,037                  

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 471,951           471,951           471,951           

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 423,760$         404,726$         426,763$         22,037$                
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BOND RETIREMENT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BOND RETIREMENT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Special assessments 49,100$           42,800$           46,521$           3,721$                  

       TOTAL REVENUES 49,100             42,800             46,521             3,721                    

EXPENDITURES

   DEBT SERVICE

     Special Assessment Bond

     Retirement

      Operation and maintenance 5,000               

      Principal retirement 45,000             45,000             45,000             

      Interest 2,700               2,700               2,700               

     Total Special Assessment 

     Bond Retirement 52,700             47,700             47,700             

           TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 52,700             47,700             47,700             

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 52,700             47,700             47,700             

   Net change in fund balance (3,600)              (4,900)              (1,179)              3,721                    

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 6,262               6,262               6,262               

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 2,662$             1,362$             5,083$             3,721$                  
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

PARKS IMPROVEMENT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

PARKS IMPROVEMENT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Contributions 8,000               8,000$             8,550$             550$                     

       TOTAL REVENUES 8,000               8,000               8,550               550                       

EXPENDITURES

   CULTURE AND RECREATION

     Parks Improvement

     Capital outlay 9,000               9,000               

     Total Parks Improvement 9,000               9,000               

 

        TOTAL CULTURE AND RECREATION 9,000               9,000               

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 9,000               9,000               

   Net change in fund balance 8,000               (1,000)              (450)                 550                       

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 10,668             10,668             10,668             

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 18,668$           9,668$             10,218$           550$                     
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

CASCADE/ELYWOOD FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

CASCADE/ELYWOOD FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

   Net change in fund balance

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,337$             1,337$             1,337$             

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 1,337$             1,337$             1,337$             $
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

STATE ISSUE II CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

STATE ISSUE II CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Intergovernmental revenues 420,900$         420,900$         56,140$           (364,760)$             

       TOTAL REVENUES 420,900           420,900           56,140             (364,760)               

EXPENDITURES

   HIGHWAYS AND STREETS

     Lake Ave. Improvement (Erie to Oak)

      Capital outlay 332,900           314,939           17,961                  

     Total Lake Ave. Improvement (Erie to Oak) 332,900           314,939           17,961                  

     Abbe Rd. Culvert Repair

      Capital outlay 88,000             56,140             31,860                  

     Total Abbe Rd. Culvert Repair 88,000             56,140             31,860                  

          TOTAL HIGHWAYS AND STREETS 420,900           371,079           49,821                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 420,900           371,079           49,821                  

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures (314,939)          (314,939)               

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 22,616             22,616             22,616             

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) AT END OF YEAR 22,616$           22,616$           (292,323)$        (314,939)$             
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

BRIDGE PROJECTS FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

BRIDGE PROJECTS FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

EXPENDITURES

   COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT

     Ford Road Bridge

      Capital outlay 25,646$           25,646$           $ 25,646$                

     Total Ford Road Bridge 25,646             25,646             25,646                  

            TOTAL COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT 25,646             25,646             25,646                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 25,646             25,646             25,646                  

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues

   over expenditures (25,646)            (25,646)            25,646                  

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 42,157             42,157             42,157             

 FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) AT END OF YEAR 16,511$           16,511$           42,157$           25,646$                
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

MIDDLE AVENUE IMPROVEMENT FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

MIDDLE AVENUE IMPROVEMENT FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Intergovernmental revenues 3,312,100$      3,312,100$      2,903,665$      (408,435)$             

       TOTAL REVENUES 3,312,100        3,312,100        2,903,665        (408,435)               

EXPENDITURES

   COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT

     Middle Avenue Improvement

      Capital outlay 3,312,100        3,312,100        2,903,665        408,435                

     Total Middle Avenue Improvement 3,312,100        3,312,100        2,903,665        408,435                

            TOTAL COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT 3,312,100        3,312,100        2,903,665        408,435                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,312,100        3,312,100        2,903,665        408,435                

     Net change in fund balance

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR

 FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR $ $ $ $
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

INSURANCE DEMUTUALIZATION FUND - LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

INSURANCE DEMUTUALIZATION FUND

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

     Interest earnings 3,000$             3,000$             18,162$           15,162$                

       TOTAL REVENUES 3,000               3,000               18,162             15,162                  

EXPENDITURES

   COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT

      Capital outlay 1,808,647        1,808,647        883,004           925,643                

     Total 1,808,647        1,808,647        883,004           925,643                

            TOTAL COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT 1,808,647        1,808,647        883,004           925,643                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,808,647        1,808,647        883,004           925,643                

     Net change in fund balance (1,805,647)       (1,805,647)       (864,842)          940,805                

     Adjustment for prior year encumbrances 379,542           379,542           379,542           

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,429,481        1,429,481        1,429,481        

 FUND BALANCE  AT END OF YEAR 3,376$             3,376$             944,181$         940,805$              
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CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCE-BUDGET AND ACTUAL (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)-

CEMETERY TRUST FUND-LEGAL APPROPRIATION LEVEL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

CEMETERY TRUST FUND 

Variance

Budgeted Amounts with Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

   Charges for services $ $ 6,613$             6,613$                  

   Interest earnings 6,836               6,836                    

       TOTAL REVENUES 13,449 13,449

     Net change in fund balance 13,449             13,449                  

FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 512,226           512,226           512,226           

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 512,226$         512,226$         525,675$         13,449$                

164


